

76365-2

76365-2

No. 96516-1

No. 76365-2-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS – DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE,  
a Washington non-profit corporation,

Respondent,

vs.

NATHANIEL COON and LORI COON,  
husband and wife,

Appellants.

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2017 MAR 31 PM 2:41

Eugene M. Moen, WSBA #1145  
Attorney for Appellants  
115 NE 100<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 220  
Seattle, WA 98125  
Telephone: 206/443-8600  
Facsimile: 206/443-6904  
gene@cmglaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	2
A. Did the trial court err as a matter of law when it concluded that a tort settlement for less than insurance policy limits means the party received “full compensation for the party’s damages”....	2
B. Did the trial court err as a matter of law when it concluded that summary judgment was proper on the issue of whether Defendants were made whole despite evidence of genuine issues of material fact regarding that issue .....	2
C. Did the trial court err when it concluded that the Coons’ settlement for less than available insurance policy limits “in consideration of their evidence of damages versus risk of failure at trial” constitutes full compensation for their damages as a matter of law .....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Arthroscopic Knee Injury Results in Amputation .....	3
B. Group Health Contract Provides for Reimbursement Only After The Participant Is Made Whole .....	4

	<u>Page</u>
C.	The Factual Evidence Is That The Loss of Mr. Coon's leg Caused \$10 Million In Damages . . . 5
D.	The Coons Pursued A Medical Malpractice Claim Against The Everett Clinic, But Did Not Find Evidence That The Standard Of Care Was Breached . . . . . 7
E.	Liability Issues Forced The Coons To Accept A Compromise Settlement For Less Than Full Compensation . . . . . 9
F.	Group Health Filed A Lawsuit Seeking A Judicial Determination That The Coons Were Fully Compensated . . . . . 10
V.	ARGUMENT . . . . . 12
A.	Summary Judgment Is Not Appropriate Where The Record Reflected Genuine Issues Of Material Fact As To Whether The Coons Were Made Whole In The Settlement . . . . . 12
B.	Group Health's Subrogation/Repayment Right Does Not Exist Until The Coon Family Is Fully Compensated . . . . . 13
C.	Group Health Has The Burden Of Proving That The Coon Family Is Fully Compensated . . . . . 15
D.	Settlement For Less Than Insurance Policy Limits Does Not Create A Presumption Of Full Compensation . . . . . 16
E.	<i>Truong v. Allstate</i> Relies On Overruled Authority To Support A Presumption Rejected By The Washington Supreme Court . . . . . 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Batacan</i> , 89 Wash. App. 260, 266, 948 P.2d 1316 (1997) .....	17
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Batacan</i> , 139 Wash.2d 443, 986 P.2d 823 (1999) .....	17
<i>Brown v. Snohomish County Physicians Corp.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 747, 755, 845 P.2d 334 (1993) .....	15-16
<i>Burrier v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 63 Wash.2d 266, 270, 387 P.2d 58 (1963) .....	16
<i>Castro v. Stanwood Sch. Dist. No. 401</i> , 151 Wn.2d 221, 86 P.3d 1166 (2004) .....	13
<i>Keenan v. Industrial Indem. Ins. Co. of Northwest</i> , 108 Wn.2d 314, 319, 738 P.2d 270 (1987) .....	15
<i>Liberty Mutual v. Tripp</i> , 144 Wn.2d 1, 21, 25 P.3d .....	14, 16-18
997 (2001)	
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 417, 957 P.2d 632 (1998) ....	13-14
<i>PEMCO v. Rash</i> , 48 Wash. App. 701, 703, 740 P.2d 370 (1987) .....	16
<i>Peterson v. Safeco Insurance Co.</i> , 95 Wash. App. 254, 260, 976 P.2d 632 (1999) .....	17-20
<i>Thiringer v. American Motors Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 215, 219-20, 588 P.2d 191 (1978) .....	14-15
<i>Truong v. Allstate</i> , 151 Wn. App. 195, 211 P.3d 430 (2009) .....	17-20

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Truong v. Allstate</i> , 151 Wn. App 195, 201(Div 1, 2009) . . . . .	20
<i>Yakima Fruit &amp; Coldstorage Co v. Central Heating &amp; Plumbing Co.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 528, 503 P.2d 108 (1973) . . .	13
 <u>Other</u>	
CR 56(c) . . . . .	13
